



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
CRLA No.130 of 2025

*Sahadev Guru*

....

*Appellant (s)*

*Mr. Jagabandhu Sahu,  
Advocate*

*-versus-*

*State of Odisha*

....

*Respondent(s)*

*Mr. Tej Kumar, ASC*

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**27.02.2026**

**Order No.**

**I.A. No.2290 of 2025**

**12.**

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. The Appellant, by filing this application under section 389 of the Cr.P.C. has prayed for bail pending disposal of this Appeal.
3. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant and learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State.
4. Taking into account the submissions made and on going through the judgment of conviction and order of sentence and considering the age of the Appellant; it is directed that the Appellant (Sahadev Guru) be released on bail by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Padampur in C.T. Case No.90/29 of 2012-13 on such terms and conditions as deemed just and proper by the said Court pending disposal of this Appeal.
5. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.



**CRLA No.130 of 2025**

6. List this matter on 24.03.2026 for final hearing.

***(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)***  
***Judge***

*Gitanjali*